
 
 
From: EDMANDS, James < >  
Sent: 07 September 2021 11:00 
To: SMITH, Richard < > 
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information request - ORR Board minutes 
 
 
Hi Richard 
 
Yes that looks fine. Makes rue you ask the FOI team what they think though. They will have experience in 
dealing with this. 
 
Thanks 
 
James  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: SMITH, Richard < >  
Sent: 06 September 2021 10:14 
To: EDMANDS, James < > 
Subject: FW: Freedom of Information request - ORR Board minutes 
 
Hi James, hope you had a good weekend.  
 

 contacted me on Friday with a FOI request that the NAO had received in relation to the Office 
of Road and Rail. As this was one of the delegated audits where I was ED and we signed before  as PD  

, the request came to me.  The request is straightforward - copied below, and I propose replying to 
the FOI Team, who will reply to the correspondent, in response to the questions as follows: 
 
1) For the purpose of carrying out the audit, the NAO reviews Board minutes obtained directly from ORR. 
The NAO does not have a role in monitoring whether Board minutes are published on the ORR website on-
time by the ORR.  
 
2) The ORR did not notify the NAO that it had not published Board minutes on its website.  
 
Please let me know if you have any thoughts. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Richard 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:  <request-788177-838921ef@whatdotheyknow.com>  
Sent: 03 September 2021 07:25 
To: FOI REQUESTS <FOI.Requests@nao.org.uk> 
Subject: Freedom of Information request - ORR Board minutes 
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside the NAO. 
 
 
Dear National Audit Office, 
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As of 29 June 2021, no ORR Board minutes had been published on the ORR website since the minutes of 
the meeting on 22 September 2020, a period of almost 9 months with no publication of this information. 
Following a FOI request, the ORR has now published these minutes. 
 
Under the FOI Act, please provide the following information: 
 
1) Does the NAO monitor whether ORR publishes its Board minutes on time? 
 
2) Did ORR notify the NAO that the ORR Board minutes had not been published since the minutes of the 
meeting of 22 September 2020? 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 
request-788177-838921ef@whatdotheyknow.com 
 
Is FOI@nao.org.uk the wrong address for Freedom of Information requests to National Audit Office? If so, 
please contact us using this form: 
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whatdotheyknow.com%2Fcha
nge request%2Fnew%3Fbody%3Dnao&amp;data=04%7C01%7Crichard.smith%40nao.org.uk%7C699d0b8a
19ba4ac6b59e08d971e63150%7Ce569c7b06dfc42b89b6a2cfc414d4f8c%7C0%7C0%7C6376660557374745
29%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6M
n0%3D%7C1000&amp;sdata=eTVFbYJ7xjT6GMFjoayMyaFoK0ohJgLUwMg%2Bw6FsPZk%3D&amp;reserved
=0 
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and 
copyright policies: 
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whatdotheyknow.com%2Fhel
p%2Fofficers&amp;data=04%7C01%7Crichard.smith%40nao.org.uk%7C699d0b8a19ba4ac6b59e08d971e63
150%7Ce569c7b06dfc42b89b6a2cfc414d4f8c%7C0%7C0%7C637666055737474529%7CUnknown%7CTWFp
bGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&amp;sda
ta=OQp0nI1Qslx%2B8pcrTQaUh9fSoQp1kciYhO5iyizD8zw%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO: 
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whatdotheyknow.com%2Fhel
p%2Fico-guidance-for-
authorities&amp;data=04%7C01%7Crichard.smith%40nao.org.uk%7C699d0b8a19ba4ac6b59e08d971e631
50%7Ce569c7b06dfc42b89b6a2cfc414d4f8c%7C0%7C0%7C637666055737474529%7CUnknown%7CTWFpb
GZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&amp;sdat
a=rmTEFgy%2Bjx4fnJ%2BCd7%2FQHWKQ%2BO3Bn2W2zOOUh8phaig%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed. 
 
If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your 
organisation's FOI page. 
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